506520655 02/24/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6567430

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SIEMENS PRODUCT LIFECYCLE MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE INC.	09/27/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SIEMENS INDUSTRY SOFTWARE INC.	
Street Address:	5800 GRANITE PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 600	
City:	PLANO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75024-6612	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17270615

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (407)243-3175

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8774104634

Email: IPDadmin.us@siemens.com
Correspondent Name: SIEMENS CORPORATION
Address Line 1: 3850 QUADRANGLE BLVD
Address Line 2: IP DEPT, MAIL CODE INT-244
Address Line 4: ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2018P10956WOUS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANN HICKEY	
SIGNATURE:	/ANN HICKEY/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2021	

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=2018P10956WOUS\_Name\_Change\_Document\_SPLM\_To\_SISW#page1.tif source=2018P10956WOUS\_Name\_Change\_Document\_SPLM\_To\_SISW#page2.tif source=2018P10956WOUS\_Name\_Change\_Document\_SPLM\_To\_SISW#page3.tif source=2018P10956WOUS\_Name\_Change\_Document\_SPLM\_To\_SISW#page4.tif

PATENT 506520655 REEL: 055384 FRAME: 0425

source=2018P10956WOUS\_Name\_Change\_Document\_SPLM\_To\_SISW#page5.tif source=2018P10956WOUS\_Name\_Change\_Document\_SPLM\_To\_SISW#page6.tif

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY "SIEMENS INDUSTRY SOFTWARE INC." IS

DULY INCORPORATED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN

GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL CORPORATE EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE

RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW, AS OF THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER,

A.D. 2019.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL REPORTS HAVE BEEN FILED TO DATE.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE FRANCHISE TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID TO DATE.

2795136 8300 SR# 20197633972

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

WSIC.

Authentication: 203829407

Date: 10-21-19

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "SIEMENS PRODUCT LIFECYCLE
MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SIEMENS
PRODUCT LIFECYCLE MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE INC." TO "SIEMENS
INDUSTRY SOFTWARE INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTYSEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2019, AT 2:25 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF

THE AFORESAID RESTATED CERTIFICATE IS THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF

OCTOBER, A.D. 2019.

2795136 8100 SR# 20197633970

Date: 10-21-19

Authentication: 203829441

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 02:25 PM 09/27/2019
FILED 02:25 PM 09/27/2019
SR 20197271106 - File Number 2795136

# AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF SIEMENS PRODUCT LIFECYCLE MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE INC.

Siemens Product Lifecycle Management Software Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporate Law of the State of Delaware, filed an original Certificate of Incorporation on October 2, 1997 under the name of Unigraphics Solutions Inc. Effective on October 21, 2019, the Certificate of Incorporation and all amendments thereto are hereby amended and restated in their entirety to read as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Siemens Industry Software Inc.

**SECOND**: Its registered office in the state of Delaware is to be located at c/o The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19801. The registered agent in charge thereof is The Corporation Trust Company.

**THIRD**: The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

**FOURTH**: The total number of shares of stock that the corporation shall have authority to issue is 3,000 (Three Thousand) shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share.

FIFTH: Siemens Aktiengesellschaft ("Siemens AG"), the ultimate parent of the corporation, has granted the corporation permission to use the "Siemens" name within the corporation's name. Upon written notice to the corporation, Siemens AG and its legal successor or authorized agents may revoke such permission at any time and for any reason or no reason. In addition, the corporation's right to use the name "Siemens" within its name shall immediately terminate without need for Siemens AG to provide written notice in the event that Siemens AG ceases to hold (directly or indirectly) more than fifty (50) percent of the issued and outstanding share capital and voting rights of the corporation. For purposes of the preceding sentence, Siemens AG shall be deemed to hold an indirect holding of more than fifty (50) percent if more than fifty (50) percent of the outstanding shares and voting rights are held at each separate holding level between Siemens AG and the corporation (including by one or more Siemens entities).

If the permission is revoked or otherwise terminated, the corporation and the shareholders shall take all appropriate actions to cause the name of the corporation to be changed within a period of ninety (90) days following such revocation or termination. No successor name of the corporation may contain either the "Siemens" name or a title that could be confused therewith or that is otherwise similar thereto or any reference suggesting that the corporation is associated with the Siemens group or its organization.

Neither the corporation nor any of its shareholders shall be entitled to any compensation in the event that the corporation's right to use the "Siemens" name is revoked or terminated.

SIXTH: No director shall be personally liable to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty by such director as a director. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, a director shall be liable to the extent provided by applicable law, (i) for breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) pursuant to Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law ("DGCL") or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. No amendment to or repeal of this Article Sixth shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment or repeal. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the DGCL is amended to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL, as so amended.

**SEVENTH:** This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Corporation has caused this certificate to be signed by a duly authorized officer on September 27, 2019.

SIEMENS PRODUCT LIFECYCLE MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE INC.

By: VILAN.
Name: Bernd Haetzel

By:

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

generally.

Name: Steven W. Dietz // Title: Senior Vice President,

General Counsel and Secretary





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SAID "SIEMENS PRODUCT

LIFECYCLE MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE INC.", FILED A RESTATED

CERTIFICATE, CHANGING ITS NAME TO "SIEMENS INDUSTRY SOFTWARE

INC." ON THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2019, AT 2:25

O`CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF

THE AFORESAID RESTATED CERTIFICATE IS THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF

OCTOBER, A.D. 2019.

2795136 8320 SR# 20197633971

RECORDED: 02/24/2021

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

1000 10 0000 50000 10 0

Authentication: 203829418

Date: 10-21-19